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Despite the numerous distractions, Southland 
District Council has remained positive and focused 
on continuing to deliver services and projects for 
the benefi t of the communities we serve, while 
making plans for the future.

We’re extremely proud of what we achieved 
throughout the 2021/2022 year. Not the least of 
this was completing $34 million of capital works in 
a year truncated by nearly three months while 
New Zealand was in red traffi  c light status. 
Additionally, a further $17 million of government 
stimulus fund and Tourism Infrastructure Fund 
projects were carried out that were not in our 
Long Term Plan works programme.

Council received a special mention from Crown 
Infrastructure Partners, which oversaw the national 
three waters stimulus programme on behalf of the 
Department of Internal Aff airs, for its successful 
delivery of more than $13 million of three waters 
projects. This funding enabled Council to complete 
a signifi cant programme of renewals and upgrades 
of water networks throughout the district.

During the year we began a progressive seven-year, $5.4 million open 
spaces delivery plan, designed to activate the district’s many parks, 
reserves and open spaces. These vital recreational spaces provide 
a myriad of opportunities for people to come together and spend 
quality time in a healthy natural environment.

The investment is the largest Council has made in the district’s open 
spaces, and we believe it will create ongoing benefi ts for current and 
future users. Part of the project is a partnership with Active Southland, 
which will enable a new activator role to be established. 

It was very pleasing, too, to celebrate the end of a massive three-year 
project to refurbish the Winton Library, the district hub for our seven 
libraries and mobile bookbus service. The library closed on 14 May 
2019 after testing confi rmed the presence of airborne mould spores 
and fungal contamination.

A massive thanks to all the staff  who adapted to their smaller 
temporary site in the Winton RSA building and continued to provide 
great, helpful and friendly service to their many customers.

As they did for everybody during this challenging year, rising costs and 
interest rates had an impact. 

It cost more to do the same amount of work. As a Council we 
foreshadowed this in our 2021-2031 Long Term Plan when we raised 

our net debt ceiling to 175% of total revenue to 
help fund increased capital costs and maintain 
borrowing capacity for any unplanned events.

Under the circumstances, we think we managed to 
negotiate these challenges well. Our fi nances are 
reasonable and refl ect our Financial Strategy.

Of course, another major event we worked towards 
in 2022 was the three-yearly local elections in 
October and, as we all know now, they brought in 
many new faces across our elected membership of 
Council and nine community boards.

The new Council looks forward to the next three 
years of serving the people of Southland district 
the next three years of serving the people of 
Southland district with optimism, and we sincerely 
thank those who served before the current crop of 
newly elected members. 

The outgoing Council is confi dent it is handing 
over a solid platform. While we realise there are 
challenges ahead, we believe the new Council is 
well placed to meet those challenges head on.

Positively

Southland
It has been an eventful year, to say the least. The past 12 months have 

seen a continuation of the intermittent disruptions, rising prices, labour 

constraints, material supply delays, legislative changes and other 

challenges experienced since the onset of the global pandemic in 2020.

A message from Mayor Gary Tong and 

chief executive Cameron McIntosh
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LONG TERM PLAN 
WAKA KOTAHI FUNDING
Our Long Term Plan 2021-2031 (LTP) was 
adopted on 29 June 2021. 

Shortly before adoption, we were advised by our 
road funding partner Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency 
that we would not receive the full amount of nearly 
$100 million applied for to carry out the proposed 
programme of road rehabilitations, bridge replacements 
and footpath renewals over the next three years. 

Instead, the government agency granted 
around $85 million, a $15 million shortfall 
which would not enable us to carry out the 
full programme of works outlined in our 
Long Term Plan consultation document.

As a result, the rates increase required 
to access Waka Kotahi’s 52% contribution 
to all approved road works was reduced 
accordingly. 

However, in September 2021 Council was 
advised by Waka Kotahi that we would 
receive an extra $6.9 million funding for 
road network improvements.

The revised allocation for 

continuous programmes 

(maintenance and renewals) 

over the fi rst three years of 

the LTP totals $92.3 million, 

reducing the initial shortfall 

to $7.4 million.
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Stewart Island/Rakiura received $99,125 to build a 
viewing platform at Observation Rock, and $600,000 
towards the replacement of Ulva Island Wharf.

The Fiordland area received $1,100,000 to upgrade 
the boat ramp, toilets, and car park at Pearl Harbour, 
Manapouri; to upgrade the access road and toilets at 
Fraser’s Beach, Manapouri; $1,500,000 additional funding 
for the Te Anau wastewater project; $440,000 for the 
replacement of two boat ramps in Te Anau; and a new 
toilet for Bluegum Point. 

Council received $3.7 million from the Tourism 
Infrastructure Fund (TIF) for projects in Fiordland 
and Stewart Island/Rakiura after it was announced 
the fund would prioritise areas like Fiordland 
which had been most aff ected by the absence of 
international visitors.  

TOURISM 
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Council later received TIF funding towards 
creating a Matariki way-fi nder project. This 
will see ten pou (carvings) placed around 
the region to signify the stars of the Matariki 
constellation, along with interpretation panels 
which may include information on the Matariki 
celebration and local runanga history. 

There will also be a shelter and toilet at 
Slope Point and a shelter at Te Anau as part of 
this project. 

We are partnering with Murihiku mana 
whenua on this project and have had good 
support from Catlins Coast Inc. This will be a 
story spread throughout the region, hopefully 
encouraging people to travel throughout 
Southland to read the stories.

Photo: Bluegum Point Te Anau

Photo: Woodlands

-
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BUILDING AWARDSBUILDING AWARDS

Photo: Building solutions team

Our building solutions team was recognised at the 
Building Offi  cials Institute of New Zealand (BOINZ) 
awards ceremony, when they were named winners 
of the Organisational Commitment to Customer 
Service and Excellence Award. 

Building solutions team leader Angus McIntyre 
was judged to be the Young Building Control 
Professional of the Year. 
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STIMULUS FUNDING 
PROJECTS

Council earned recognition from Crown Infrastructure Partners (CIP), which oversaw the national 
three waters stimulus programme on behalf of the Department of Internal Aff airs, for our 
successful delivery of more than $13 million of three waters projects. 

These were additional projects not programmed 
in our LTP capital works programme. Southland 
District Council was one of only six councils 
nationally to receive plaudits from CIP, which 
classifi ed SDC as “green light”.

We were allocated $13.53 million in stimulus 
funding from the government in 2020 after opting 
to sign a memorandum of understanding with 
the Crown regarding three waters reform. The 
funding enabled Council to embark on a signifi cant 
programme of renewals and upgrades of water 
networks throughout the district.

Of that, $1.5 million was put towards a 
regional condition assessment programme, 
$2 million towards the Te Anau wastewater 
scheme, and the remaining $10.03 million 
was allocated to a renewals programme 
throughout the district. 

The projects included upgrades and 
renewals to some of Southland’s water 
mains, stormwater and wastewater networks 
and ensured critical infrastructure got 
much-needed improvements.
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Despite a diffi  cult year Council 
completed capital works 
projects totalling $34 million 
in the 2021/2022 year. 

CAPITAL WORKS 
PROJECTS

This was less than the $45 million of work targeted in 
the fi rst year of LTP, which is traditionally a slow starter in 
the three-year LTP cycle as procurement and scoping of 
projects identifi ed cannot be begun until LTP budgets 
are adopted. 

Part of the reduction was because of total savings made 
of around $3.3 million through a range of factors and 
effi  ciencies, including bulk buying, project contingencies 
not required, and packaging projects together where 
appropriate to meet the demands of the market.

Compounding challenges during the year included rising 
prices, disruptions caused by Covid-19 restrictions and 
illness, delays in sourcing construction materials, freight 
holdups, high demand for contractor resources and major 
fl ooding in the North Island.
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Our roading team completed $3.4 million, 
amounting to 9km, of road rehabilitations, 
as well as $2.4 million of new bridges.

Council’s reseal programme was aff ected 
dramatically by the rising price of 
bitumen, along with increased costs for 
labour, plant and materials. 

This is illustrated in road reseals, where 
around 820,000m² of road reseals were 
completed, short of the 870,000m² 
programmed in the LTP.
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OPEN SPACES 
PROJECT

We adopted a seven-year $5.4 million open spaces delivery plan. The plan aims to make the best use of our 
network of open spaces. SDC manages 813 hectares of open spaces, a mixture of undeveloped natural and 
recreational areas, parks and reserves, playgrounds, gardens, sports fi elds, and walkways.

They provide vital places for people to connect with nature, to come together, and to spend quality time. 
The delivery plan is broken down into three key areas; activation and management, strategic district projects 
and the community project fund.

Activation and management will be a collaboration between Council and Active Southland where we will 
work with communities, community groups and sporting codes to better use the 155 Council reserves 
across the district. Strategic district projects will be identifi ed across the district by the previous work and 
engagement. While many key projects have already been identifi ed, the plan allows for projects to be added 
as they are identifi ed. 

A community project fund is to be established. Community groups will be able to apply for this fund to 
deliver projects up to $50,000. Some examples of what these projects could include community gardens, 
community events and barbecue facilities.

Work was to begin on the delivery plan later in 2022.

Photos left to right: Monowai Village playground, Lake Te Anau, Alex McKenzie Memorial Arboretum, Otautau
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We adopted the new Stewart Island/Rakiura Visitor 
Levy Policy and Bylaw on 22 June 2022. 

The main change is to increase the levy from $5 to 
$10 on 1 October 2023, and then to increase it again 
to $15 on 1 October 2025. Preliminary engagement 
and feedback were sought on this matter, before 
formal consultation in March 2022. 

In April Council heard from 16 submitters out of 
102 written submissions. Other changes include 
allowing multi-year funding of up to 30 years for 
Council and community-owned infrastructure, and 
clarifying the allocations process.

New rating valuations were prepared for 19,948 
properties on behalf of Southland District Council by 
Quotable Value (QV). They showed the total rateable 
value for the district is now $25.5 billion (up 10.9%), 
with the land value of those properties now valued at 
$17.7 billion (up 9.9%).

Rating valuations are usually carried out on all 
New Zealand properties every three years to help local 
councils set rates for the following three-year period. 
They refl ect the likely selling price of a property at the 
eff ective revaluation date, which was 1 August 2021, and 
do not include chattels. 

On average, the value of residential housing increased 
by 46% since the district’s last rating revaluation in 2018, 
with the average house value now sitting at $441,000, 
while the corresponding average land value has 
increased by 67% for an average of $172,000.

NEW RATING 
VALUATIONS

STEWART ISLAND 
VISITOR LEVY

Councillors adopted the 2022/2023 Annual Plan in 
June 2022. 

The average rate increase for 2022/2023 fi nancial 
year is 9.25%, compared with the 8.31% proposed 
in the LTP 2021-2031. 

The main reason for the rates increase in the 
Annual Plan compared with year two of the LTP 
was an increase in the interest rates charged on 
loans associated with capital works projects.  

It is important to note that the fi gure of 9.25% 
is an average only. In real terms, rate rises vary 
across the district depending on a wide range of 
factors, including the location of the property, 
the services households receive and how their 
rating value has changed compared with other 
properties, from the recent revaluation.

ANNUAL PLAN 
ADOPTED
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THREE WATERS 
SERVICES RESPONSE

Photo: Lake Te Anau

In July 2020 the government announced a proposal to change the way the three waters – drinking water, 
wastewater and stormwater – are delivered, to improve public health, and provide better environmental 
and economic outcomes. 

The proposal is for four large regional service delivery entities to provide these services, 
rather than the 67 individual councils that currently do. In late October 2021 the government 
announced that it would be mandatory for councils to take part in the reforms

Southland District Council asked the government to halt progress on the draft Water Services 
Entities Bill until more information and detail is available.
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In late October 2021 the 

government announced 

that it would be mandatory 

for councils to take part in 

the reforms.

Photo: Manapouri

The bill, part of the three waters reform, is the fi rst in a series of bills which will establish 
the four entities to run three waters services throughout New Zealand. 

It follows on from the fi rst stage of the reform, the setting up of a new water services 
regulator, Taumata Arowai, which enforces drinking water standards and will be 
responsible for wastewater and stormwater standards from 1 July 2024, when the 
entities are proposed to take over day-to-day running of three waters services. 

Council said in its submission to the government that it was strongly opposed to the 
three waters reform process as it stands. “We have always accepted the need for reform, 
but believe the reform process is severely fl awed in several areas. Our fi rst concern is 
with the assumptions and data used to back up the reform. The assumptions are clearly 
incorrect and we pointed this out, with no response from the minister. 

“From the beginning of the reform up to this bill, information on process and detail has 
been lacking, which means we have not been able to communicate and engage with 
our communities who own the assets.” 

Council said in its submission it believes 
the bill needs to be suspended until 
there is more information and the two 
planned water bills are combined into 
one so Council and other submitters can 
submit with all the information and 
detail in front of them. 

Council has frequently asked for more 
information from the beginning of this 
reform process to not only go through 
its decision-making process of whether 
to support the reforms or not, but also 
to have enough information to share 
with its communities and to seek 
their feedback.
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Council activities are broken down into seven activity groups. Each 
activity groups has performance measures and key performance 
indicator (KPI) targets that were set in the Long Term Plan 2021-2031, as 
well as capital expenditure projects. 

For more detail, please refer to individual activity groups in the Council 
activities section of the full Annual Report.

Achieved 71%

Not achieved 28%

Not measured 1%
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In progress 60% 

Completed 29%

Not started 6%

Deleted 5%

Deferred 1%

KPIs
Activity group 
performance results

Achieved Not 
achieved

Not 
measured

Total

Community leadership 3 - - 3

Community resources 6 4 - 10

Environmental services 5 4 - 9

Stormwater 8 1 - 9

Sewerage 8 1 - 9

Transport 6 2 1 9

Water supply 5 4 - 9

Total 41 16 1 58

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROJECTS
Activity group 
projects status

Completed In 
progress

Not 

started

Deferred Deleted Total

Community 
leadership

- 1 - - 1 2

Community 
resources

45 72 7 2 7 133

Corporate 
services*

- 1 - - - 1

Environmental 
services 

- - - - - -

Stormwater 5 2 2 - - 9

Sewerage 9 12 - - 1 22

Transport 8 46 2 - 2 58

Water supply 7 17 5 - - 29

Total 74 151 16 2 11 254

*     Council has various corporate services that are considered internal activities. These corporate services are funded 

through internal charges which are spread over the seven activities.

The project list is extracted from an internal system as at 30 June 2022. 29% of projects 
were completed, 60% were in progress, 6% were not started, 1% were deferred and 5% 
were deleted.
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The information contained in this overview has been extracted 

from the full fi nancial statements, which contain detailed 

information about Council’s fi nances and service performance. 

The fi nancial results include information about Council, the 

Stewart Island Electrical Supply Authority, Milford Community 

Trust, as well as Council’s share of its associated entities. 

The table shows the fi nancial year-end results, as at 30 June 

2022, and includes comparisons from the previous fi nancial year 

and the budget for 2021/2022 as outlined in the Long Term Plan 

2021-2031.

The fi nancial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars 

and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand.

There have been no changes in accounting policies for the year 

ended 30 June 2022. For information on Council’s accounting 

policies please refer to the full Annual Report.

The fi nancial report has been prepared in accordance with 

New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practise (NZ 

GAAP). These fi nancial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with Tier 1 Public Benefi t Entity (“PBE”) accounting 

standards.

The information included in the summary report has 

been prepared in accordance with PBE FRS 43: Summary 

Financial Statements.

The fi nancial overview provides a 

summary of the year-end fi nancial results 

for the Southland District Council group.  

FINANCIAL 

OVERVIEW

16

Photo: Cromarty, Preservation Inlet, Fiordland 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

GROUP

2020/2021

Actual ($000)

GROUP

2021/2022

Actual ($000)

COUNCIL*

2021/2022

Budget LTP ($000)

                                   COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE

87,889 Revenue earned (incl asset development) 96,559 90,067

(87,017) Less total expenditure (95,248) (89,917)

(27) Less fi nance costs (402) (1,265)

474 Share of associate’s surplus/defi cit 319 -

1,319 Net surplus/(defi cit) 1,228 (1,115)

1,195 Movement in fair value reserve 3,495 -

18,665 Movement in asset revaluation reserve 368,977 53,208

21,178 Comprehensive revenue and expense 373,699 52,093

                                   CHANGES IN EQUITY

1,603,266 Equity at start of year 1,624,444 1,629,495

21,178 Total comprehensive income 373,699 52,093

1,624,444 Equity at the end of the Year 1,998,143 1,681,588

                                   FINANCIAL POSITION

1,624,444 Total equity 1,998,144 1,681,588

15,317 Current assets 21,777 11,152

1,633,499 Non-current assets 2,008,951 1,760,037

1,648,816 Total assets 2,030,728 1,771,189

24,339 Current liabilities 15,758 18,537

33 Non-current liabilities 16,826 71,064

24,372 Total liabilities 32,584 89,602

1,624,444 Net assets (assets less liabilities) 1,998,144 1,681,588

                                   CASH FLOWS

30,745 Operating cashfl ow 29,294 21,601

(43,044) Investing cashfl ow (34,213) (43,892)

2,500 Financing cashfl ow 11,800 24,447

(9,799) Net cashfl ow increase/(decrease) 6,880 2,156

11,816 Opening cash Balance 2,016 (1,935)

2,017 Closing cash balance 8,897 221

Defi nitions

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  What income the Council group has left

AFTER TAX   after operational costs are paid.

EQUITY    Net assets owned by ratepayers.

NET ASSETS    What the Council group has less what it 

  owes at the end of the year.

CASHFLOW    How the Council group generated and   

  used cash during the year.

17

* The 2021/2022 budget is for Council only (ie excludes Milford Community Trust).
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The Council group’s revenue was 

$6.5 million higher than budgeted 

as a result of government grants for 

three water stimulus and Predator 

Free Rakiura as well as increased 

forestry income as a result of 

additional harvest.

IN SUMMARY

Group operating expenditure was $5.3 million over budget for the year, primarily due 
to higher depreciation costs resulting from the revaluation of roading and three water 
assets off set by lower interest and employee related costs.

As a result, the group’s net surplus was $2.3 million more than budgeted.

Group net assets are $317 million more than budgeted due to the overall asset 
revaluation being more than budgeted. Council continues to maintain 
a strong fi nancial position with $2 billion in assets and minimal liabilities.

The group’s closing cash balance was $7.7 million above budget as a result of a 
stronger opening cash balance, higher operating cashfl ows and lower borrowings.

Further explanations of fi nancial statement variances from budget, can be found in 
note 35 of the fi nancial statements.

Photo: Lake Te Anau Photo: Stewart Island/Rakiura
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Where your rates were spent 
The following table shows the breakdown of where the rates collected by 
Council were spent in 2021/2022. 

SOURCES OF REVENUE
Group
Actual  
($000)

 % of total 
revenue

Budget  
(AP)

($000)

 % of total 
budgeted 

revenue

Rates revenue 53,959 56% 54,179 60%

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency 15,058 16% 15,328 17%

Other revenue 14,417 15% 9,214 10%

Other gains/(losses) (209) 0% 647 0.7%

Grants and subsidies 13,234 14% 8,669 10%

Interest and dividends 105 0% 2,019 2.2%

Vested assets - 0% - 0%

Development and fi nancial 
contributions (5) 0% 10 0%

TOTAL 96,559 100% 90,067 100%

ACTIVITIES RATES WERE 
SPENT ON 

Actual 
($000)  % of total rates 

Transport 16,799 31%

Community Resources 12,584 23%

Community Leadership 8,631 16%

Water Supply 5,327 10%

Environmental Services 4,794 9%

Sewerage 4,726 9%

Stormwater 1,100 2%

TOTAL 53,959 100%

Where the revenue came from
The group’s revenue this year was $96.6 million. The breakdown of this is shown in 
the following table.

Total revenue was $6.5 million above budget, primarily due to: 

 -  forestry harvesting income ($3.2 million) 

 -  grants for three waters stimulus ($3.9 million) 

 - grants for Predator Free Rakiura project ($1.0 million).

Operational expenditure 
Group operating expenditure totalled $95.2 million, with nearly half of this 
relating to roading and transport services (39%). 

Overall operating expenditure was over budget by $5.3 million. This was 
primarily due to higher-than-anticipated depreciation costs which were 
$4.8 million above budget as a result of the revaluation of infrastructure 
for roading and the three waters. 

This was off set by lower employee-related costs ($0.9 million) resulting 
from staff  vacancies and lower interest costs ($0.8 million) due to lower 
levels of external borrowing.
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Activity capital 
expenditure 

Group
Actual 
($000)

 % of 
total 

Budget 
($000)

 % of total 
capital 

budgeted

Transport 16,232 47% 20,712 47%

Water Supply 6,705 20% 8,938 20%

Sewerage 5,329 16% 6,140 16%

Community Resources 3,868 11% 6,336 11%

Stormwater 1,767 5% 2,208 5%

Corporate Services 219 1% 1,079 1%

Environmental Services 137 0% 108 0%

Community Leadership - 0% 79 0%

Total 34,257 100% 45,600 100%

Capital expenditure 
Capital expenditure totalled $34.3 million in 2021/2022 with the majority of 
this occurring across the infrastructure activities as shown in the table below. 

Overall capital expenditure was $11.3 million less than the $45.6 million 
budgeted due to delays completing projects and programmed works 
for roading, three waters and tourism infrastructure projects which were 
government-funded. 

More detail on project status is included in the performance and projects 
overview on page 15.
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The group’s net operating cashfl ows were $7.7 million higher than 
budgeted. 

Receipts from other revenue was higher than budgeted as a result of 
additional government grants received for various projects (including 
three waters stimulus) as well as increased forestry harvesting income 
due to the windthrow event in July 2022 not budgeted for. 

Net cash outfl ows from investing activities were $9.7 million lower than 
budgeted due to lower capital works being completed. Net cash infl ow 
from fi nancing activities was $12.7 million less than budget due to the 
level of external borrowings required being less than budgeted. 

Overall, Council has ended the year with a cash balance of $8.8 million, 
which was $8.6 million more than budget.

Cashfl ow

Net assets and equity
Overall, Council’s total net assets are $317 million more than budget. 
This is primarily due to the increase in the valuation of Council’s 
infrastructure assets being signifi cantly higher than budgeted.

Photo: Colac Bay
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the readers of Southland District Council and group’s summary of the annual report for 

the year ended 30 june 2022

The summary of the annual report was derived from the annual report of the Southland District Council and group (the District Council) for the year ended 30 June 
2022. The summary of the annual report comprises the following summary statements on pages 14 to 21:

We are also required to report on:

• the summary statement of fi nancial position as at 30 June 2022;
• the summaries of the statement of fi nancial performance, statement of other comprehensive revenue and expense, statement of changes in equity and statement 

of cash fl ows for the year ended 30 June 2022;We refer to this information as “the disclosure requirements” in our report.
• the notes to the summary fi nancial statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information; and
• the summary statement of service performance.

Opinion 
In our opinion:

• the summary of the annual report represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters dealt with in the annual report; and

• the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements O complies with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand

Summary of the annual report 
The summary of the annual report does not contain all the disclosures required by generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary of 
the annual report and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the full annual report and the auditor’s report thereon. 

The summary of the annual report does not refl ect the eff ects of events that occurred subsequent to the date of our auditor’s report on the full annual report.

The full annual report and our audit report thereon
TWe expressed a qualifi ed opinion on the Council activities and an unmodifi ed audit opinion on the other audited information in the full annual report dated 5 April 
2023. The basis for our qualifi ed opinion on the Council activities is explained below. The District Council is required to report against the performance measures as 
set out in the Non Financial Performance Measure Rules 2013 (the Rules). These mandatory performance measures include the total number of complaints (per 1,000 
properties connected) received about the following:

• drinking water clarity, taste, odour, pressure or fl ow, continuity of supply, and the District Councils response to any of these issues

• sewage odour, sewage system faults and blockages, and the District Councils response to issues with the sewage system; and

• the performance of the stormwater system
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Mike Hawken
for Deloitte Limited
On behalf of the Auditor-General
Dunedin, New Zealand 

These measures are important because the number of complaints are indicative of the quality of services received by ratepayers. The Department of Internal Aff airs has 
issued guidance to assist local authorities in applying the Rules, including how to count complaints. 

Our testing found that the District Council did not count complaints in accordance with the guidance and that the Distrrict Councils method of counting was likely to have 
understated the actual number of complaints received for the year to 30 June 2021.

The above matter has been resolved for the 30 June 2022 year and we obtained adequate evidence to verify the reported results for these mandatory performance 
measures. As the matter cannot be resolved for the 30 June 2021 year, the reported results for the 30 June 2022 year may not be directly comparable to the 30 June 2021 
performance information.

Our audit report also includes an emphasis of matter paragraph drawing attention to the disclosures about the Governments three waters reform programme as set out in 
the full annual report in note 30 to the fi nancial statements.

The Water Services Entities Act 2022 received royal assent on 14 December 2022. The Act establishes four publically owned water services entities to take over 
responsibilities for three waters service delivery and infrastructure from local authorities from 1 July 2024, or earlier by Order in Council.

In December 2022, the Government introduced two additional water services Bills, one of which will enable the transfer of three waters assets and liabilities to the water 
services entities. Until the Bills receive royal assent, the fi nancial impact of the transfer on the Distrct Council remains uncertain.

Council’s responsibility for the summary of the annual report
The Council is responsible for preparing the summary of the annual report which includes preparing summary statements, in accordance with PBE FRS-43: Summary 
Financial Statements.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary of the annual report represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters 
dealt with in the full annual report and whether the summary statements comply with PBE FRS 43: Summary Financial Statements.

Our opinion on the summary of the annual report is based on our procedures, which were carried out in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, 
which incorporate the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance 
Standards Board. 

In addition to our audit and our report on the disclosure requirements, we have carried out engagements in the areas of assurance services relating to reporting under 
trust deed, a registry audit, and a regulatory disclosure audit, that are consistent with our role as auditor. Other than these engagements we have no relationship with or 
interests in the District Council or its subsidiaries and controlled entities.
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